

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.

CHARLES DUNAWAY and
WALTER LINARES,

Charging Parties,

v.

SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES
USA, INC.,

Respondent.

Case Nos. 31-CA-072179 and
31-CA-072180

Case Nos. 31-CA-088081 and
31-CA-088082

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
CHARGING PARTIES' EXCEPTIONS**

William J. Emanuel
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
2049 Century Park East, Suite 500
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 553-0308

Elizabeth D. Parry
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1255 Treat Boulevard, Suite 600
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Telephone: (925) 927-4542

Counsel for Respondent
SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES
USA, INC.

Date: January 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. The Charging Parties’ Exceptions Ignore Supreme Court Precedent Requiring Arbitration Agreements to be Enforced as Written, Even When the Agreements Contain Class Action Waivers	1
B. The Charging Parties Rely on the Board’s Decision in D.R. Horton, Which Has Been Rejected by at Least 40 Courts	4
C. The Board Should Follow the Fifth Circuit Court’s Decision in D.R. Horton	4
D. Class Actions Are a Procedural Right Under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Not a Substantive Right Under the NLRA	7
E. Nothing in the NLGA Prohibits Securitas’ Arbitration Agreements From Being Enforced as Written.....	11
F. Contrary to the Charging Parties’ Exceptions, the Record Evidence Shows that Securitas’ Arbitration Agreements Do Not Bar Collective Activity	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002).....	5, 9
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013).....	3, 8
<i>AT & T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	7
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , NLRB Case No. 14-CA-100530 (November 8, 2013).....	4
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S.Ct. 665 (2012).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012).....	4
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	8
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	2
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Intl. Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2847 (2010).....	2
<i>Kuehner v. Dickinson & Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1996).....	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	9, 10
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Superior Tanning Co.</i> , 117 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1940).....	10, 11
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	8
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Richards v. Ernst & Young</i> , 734 F.3d 871, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 17488 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 12
<i>Richmond Tank Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	8
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	8
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. §2	6
28 U.S.C. §2072(b)	8
29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Age Discrimination in Employment Act.....	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”)	passim
Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”)	5, 8, 9
National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”).....	passim
Section 7 of the NLRA	3, 10, 11, 13
Norris LaGuardia Act, Sections 3 and 4.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	8
www.nlr.gov.	13
